H. Tenney’s 
estate to the entrance of Mr. Henry T. Lea’s estate, the money to do the 
work to be taken from the regular appropriation for sidewalks. 

Article 23 By request of James Robie, to see if the Town will vote to re-imburse him 

the sum of one hundred and twenty five (125) dollars for labor done on 
uncovering the ledge in 1891, at the present location of the stone crusher 
on Walnut Street. 

Article 24 By request of the Arlington Mills, to see if the Town will vote to 

discontinue Stafford Street from the westerly line of Ingalls Street, to its

[...]

Article 39 To see if the Town will vote to hire money for the construction of sewers, 

and take such action as the Town may think proper. 

Article 40 By request of the Water Commissioners, to see if the Town will vote to 

appropriate from the earnings of the works, the sum of three thousand five 
hundred ($3,500) dollars to be placed in the Sinking Fund. 

Article 41 By request of Jesse J. Prescott, Highway Surveyor, to see if the Town will 

vote to appropriate five hundred (500) dollars to widen and grade Forest 
Street as ordered by the County Commissioners.

[...]

recommended are called, the Finance Committee be requested to 
report upon them.  The estimates of the Board of Selectmen were 
then taken up, and as finally determined upon and voted were as 
follows: - 

For 

Teaching, janitorship and fuel as recommended by 
   School Committee, twenty six thousand dollars 

$26,000.00 
 School Supplies, eighteen hundred dollars   

1,800.00 
 Repairs on School Houses, fifteen hundred dollars  

1,500.00 
 Contingencies for schools, one thousand dollars  

1,000.00 
 Superintendent of Schools, fifteen hundred dollars

[...]

from near the back entrance of Mr. C. H. Tenney’s estate to the entrance 

of Mr. Henry T. Lea’s estate, the money to do the work to be taken from 
the regular appropriation for sidewalks. 

Article 23 James Robie 

Voted: to reimburse James Robie the sum of one hundred and twenty five 

(125) dollars for labor done on uncovering the ledge in 1901 at the present 
location of the stone crusher on Walnut Street. 

Article 24 Stafford St. 

Voted: to discontinue Stafford Street, from the westerly line of Ingalls 

Street to its termination.

[...]

and repaired the present year, and issue the note or notes of the Town 
therefor. 

Article 21 By request of the Water Commissioners, to see if the Town wishes to 

extend the water system, and if so, to instruct the Water Commissioners to 
apply to the legislature to issue water bonds to the amount of twenty five 
thousand (25,000) dollars. 

Article 22 By request of the Water Commissioners, to see if the Town will vote to 

appropriate from the earnings of the works the sum of thirty-five hundred 
(3500) dollars, to be placed in the sinking fund. 

Article 23 By request of Charles F.

[...]

The Selectmen’s estimate of the sums needed for the ensuring year was 
taken up item by item and after considerable discussion the following 
sums of money were appropriated. 

For 

Teaching, janitorship and fuel as recommended by School Committee 

Twenty six thousand dollars   
  $26,000.00 

School Supplies – eighteen hundred dollars   
      1,800.00 

Repairs on School Houses, fifteen hundred dollars  
      1,500.00 

Contingencies for Schools – one thousand dollars  
      1,000.00 

Superintendent of Schools – one thousand dollars

[...]

register were 158 and the number of persons checked as having voted was 
158.  The ballots were taken from the ballot box and counted audibly by 
the Moderator, sorted, counted, and declaration thereof made, and were as 
follows: - 

The whole number of ballots cast was one hundred and fifty eight

158 
 Kirk F. Brown had one hundred and forty nine  

149 
 Granville E. Foss had one     

1 
 Edward Bower had one     

1 
 And Kirk F. Brown was declared elected Selectman, Assessor and 

Overseer of Poor to fill the vacancy caused by the death of George 
O. Marsh and was sworn. 

The meeting was then adjourned sine die.